TOWN OF SPARTA

TOWN BOARD MEETING

March 11, 2025

The regular monthly meeting of the Town of Sparta Town Board was called to order by order by Chairman Kevin Raymer at 6:00 pm, March 11, 2025 at the Sparta Town Hall, 5724 Hamlet Avenue, Sparta. Attending were Supervisor Jeff Garves, Supervisor Clarence Justin, Treasurer Amy Kiefer and Clerk Lisa Brey. 7 town residents attended.

Minutes of the February 11, 2025 regular monthly board meeting were read. Motion to approve by Jeff and second by Clarence. Motion passed.

Contract for Fairmont Bridge Project

Project was discussed and contract reviewed. Kevin made a motion to approve and sign the contract. Seconded by Clarence, Motion passed. Kevin signed the contract.

Appointed member to Planning Commission

Planning Commission member Robert Winterton's appointment expires April 2025. Robert agreed to accept another 3year term thru April 2028. Kevin made a motion to reappoint Robert Winterton to the Town of Sparta Planning Commission. Seconded by Jeff. Motion passed.

Date was set for the Town of Sparta Annual Meeting

The Town of Sparta 2025 Annual Meeting was set for Tuesday, April 15, 2025 at 6:00 pm. Monthly Board Metting to immediately follow. Motion made by Kevin. Seconded by Clarence. Motion carried.

Date was set for 2025 Road Tour - Thursday, March 27th at 9:00 am

Correspondence:

Chairman will respond to a letter from J Radocha on an information request.

Chairman will respond by letter to a complaint of garbage on a property on Igloo Road.

Board discussed an inquiry of why the township did not fly the US flag. After discussion, there is no light on the flag at night. The flag will only be flown during elections.

During Open Session:

Resident thanked Kevin Raymer for all his years of service for the Town of Sparta. Kevin's term expires April 14th and he does not intend to run again. His knowledge and friendship will be missed.

Treasurer's report was reviewed and discussed.

Bills were examined.

Bills were reviewed and approved. Kevin moved to submit payments for bills, Seconded by Clarence. Motion passed.

Motion made by Kevin and seconded by Clarence to adjourn at 7:25 PM. Motion passed. Town of Sparta Clerk